

No. 19-20272

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

NATIONAL COALITION FOR MEN; JAMES LESMEISTER, Individually and on  
behalf of others similarly situated; ANTHONY DAVIS,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

SELECTIVE SERVICE SYSTEM; DONALD BENSON, as Director of Selective  
Service System,

Defendants-Appellants.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Texas

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS**

---

JOSEPH H. HUNT  
*Assistant Attorney General*

RYAN K. PATRICK  
*United States Attorney*

HASHIM M. MOOPAN  
*Deputy Assistant Attorney General*

MARK B. STERN  
BENJAMIN M. SHULTZ  
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff  
Civil Division, Room 7211  
U.S. Department of Justice  
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20530  
(202) 514-3518*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
THE ACT’S MALE-ONLY REGISTRATION REQUIREMENT IS CONSTITUTIONAL.....	2
A. The Supreme Court’s Decision in <i>Rostker</i> Is Controlling. ....	2
B. Even Assuming That The Lower Courts Can Properly Reconsider <i>Rostker’s</i> Vitality, The Male-Only Registration Requirement Is Constitutional. ....	4
1. A Highly Deferential Standard Of Review Applies To The Male-Only Registration Requirement. ....	5
2. The Male-Only Registration Requirement Is Constitutional. ....	10
CONCLUSION .....	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997) .....	2, 3
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977) .....	7
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973) .....	6, 8
<i>Goldman v. Weinberger</i> , 475 U.S. 503 (1986) .....	5, 6
<i>Hernandez v. United States</i> , 757 F.3d 249 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	4
<i>Kyle-Label v. Selective Serv. Sys.</i> , 364 F. Supp. 3d 394 (D.N.J. 2019) .....	2, 3
<i>Perez v. Stephens</i> , 745 F.3d 174 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	3
<i>Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. v. Moorhead</i> , 916 F.2d 261 (5th Cir. 1990) .....	9
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 U.S. 71 (1971) .....	6
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/ American Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989) .....	3
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981) .....	1, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Schlesinger v. Ballard</i> , 419 U.S. 498 (1975) .....	6, 8, 13

*Sessions v. Morales-Santana*,  
137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017) ..... 7

*State Oil v. Khan*,  
522 U.S. 3 (1997) ..... 2, 3

*Trump v. Hawaii*,  
138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018) ..... 6, 7

*United States v. Virginia*,  
518 U.S. 515 (1996) ..... 9
